Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act takes effect the day after final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 3, 1992

Signed by the governor April 7, 1992, 2:59 p.m.

CHAPTER 417—S.F.No. 2124

An act relating to crimes; increasing the distance an accused or convicted person may be transferred without an escort of the same sex; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 631.412.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 631.412, is amended to read:

631.412 SAME SEX ESCORT FOR INMATES BEING TRANSFERRED.

When a sheriff or other correctional officer has custody of a person charged with or convicted of a crime and transfers that person more than 25 100 miles, that sheriff or other correctional officer shall provide the transferee with a custodial escort of the same sex as the transferee. A sheriff may employ, when the occasion exists, a suitable person to carry out this section. The expenses of the person's employment must be paid out of county funds not otherwise appropriated.

Presented to the governor April 3, 1992

Signed by the governor April 7, 1992, 2:59 p.m.

CHAPTER 418—S.F.No. 2637

An act relating to motor carriers; regulating courier services carriers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 221.011, subdivision 25.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 221.011, subdivision 25, is amended to read:

Subd. 25. "Courier services carrier" means any person who offers expedited door-to-door transportation of transports packages and articles less than 100 pounds in weight in vehicles with a registered gross vehicle weight and gross

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

vehicle weight rating not exceeding 15,000 pounds: except household goods by either:

- (1) expedited delivery, which means that:
- (i) shipments are made by single axle straight truck or smaller vehicle;
- (ii) shipments are picked up within one hour of the shipper's initial request for service;
 - (iii) after shipments are picked up, delivery is made within six hours; and
 - (iv) there is no cross docking or overnight sorting of shipments; or
 - (2) overnight small package delivery, which means that:
- (i) the transportation originates and ends on the same calendar day or the following business day;
 - (ii) no package or article of a shipment exceeds 100 pounds per item;
- (iii) the aggregate of shipments received by a single consignee from a single consignor on a single calendar day does not exceed 400 pounds;
- (iv) a vehicle at the point of delivery does not exceed 15,000 pounds gross vehicle weight;
 - (v) there may be cross docking or overnight sorting of shipments; and
- (vi) operations of the courier services carrier may resemble operations of other types of carriers defined in this section.

Courier service carriers must maintain accurate records of each shipment picked up and delivered, including (1) time of the request for service, (2) time of the pickup, (3) time of delivery, (4) weight of the shipment, and (5) the specific vehicle or vehicles used to transport the shipment.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor April 6, 1992

Signed by the governor April 8, 1992, 5:02 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.